Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of being unable to fulfil current or future payment obligations in full on
the due date. The objective of the Company’s liquidity management is to ensure the sufficient funds are
available to meet the Company’s commitments. Liquidity risk is minimised by the fact that the UK
Government has guaranteed interest payments for 12 months and provides a steady cash flow for the
Company to discharge all expenses. In the event that a borrower subsequently defaults, the Guarantor
will fund 70/80% of the outstanding guaranteed balance. Liquidity risk is also minimised as the Senior
Notes and Subordinated Notes are limited recourse obligations of the Company, the Company is not
ultimately exposed to losses if the borrowers are unable to repay the Loan Receivables. The Company’s
liquidity position is monitored and reviewed by the Directors on an ongoing basis.

The table on the following page analyses the undiscounted cashflows of the financial liabilities at the
balance sheet date into relevant maturity groupings. The calculations have been based on the interest
rates effective at the balance sheet date.

Loans as at 31 December 2023

Impairment

£

Carrying value
after impairment

but before EIR
adjustments

£
£

Individually impaired 10,448,341 (9,528,338) 920,003
Past due but not impaired 1,866,606 - 1,866,606
Neither past due nor impaired 57,531,312 - 57,531,312

69,846,259 (9,528,338) 60,317,921

Loans as at 31 December 2022
Individually impaired
Past due but not impaired
Neither past due nor impaired

5,146,310
2,450,454

91,816,844

(5,146,310)
-
-

-
2,450,454

91,816,844
99,413,608 (5,146,310) 94,267,298

Carrying value

impairment
EIR adjustments

VALLAY FINANCE LIMITED

Page 30

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

17. Financial risk management (continued)

Liquidity Risk (Continued)

1 month to
3 months

4 months to
2 years

Over 2
years

Gross
Cashflows

 £ £ £ £
2023
Senior Note

-

(23,977,798)

(24,475,156)

(48,452,954)

Subordinated Notes - (4,895,473) (2,291,156) (7,186,629)
Interest expense (426,051) (13,907,519) (9,900,612) (24,234,182)
Accrued expenses (33,079) - - (33,079)

 (459,130) (42,780,790) (36,666,924) (79,906,844)

1 month to 3

months
4 months to

2 years Over 2 years
Gross

Cashflows
£ £ £ £

2022
Senior Note - (24,425,252) (57,525,139) (81,950,391)
Subordinated Notes - (11,742,661) (5,651,936) (17,394,597)
Interest expense (750,742) (17,964,187) (32,871,782) (51,586,711)
Accrued Expenses (787,396) - - (787,396)

(1,538,138) (54,132,100) (96,048,857) (151,719,095)

VALLAY FINANCE LIMITED

Page 31

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

17. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk:

In relation to the activities of the Company, market risk refers to the potential loss arising predominantly
from changes in interest rates. The table below summarises the interest sensitivity gap:

Fixed
Interest rate

Floating
Interest rate

Non-interest
bearing Total

£ £ £ £

49,422,812 - - 49,422,812
- - 1,893,447 1,893,447
- 1,254,290 - 1,254,290

49,422,812 1,254,290 1,893,447 52,570,549

- (48,452,954) - (48,452,954)
- (7,186,629) - (7,186,629)